

Home Department - Police Department – Shifting of KSEB Meter Board and electricity connection of DHQ Camp, Thiruvananthapuram city -Revised Administrative Sanction accorded - Orders issued.

## HOME (E) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.3295/2024/HOME Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 10-11-2024

Read:- 1) G.O. (Rt.) No. 740/2024/Home dated 12.03.2024.

2) Letter No. H12-187992/2023/PHQ dated 04.09.2024 from the State Police Chief, Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.

## <u>ORDER</u>

Government have accorded administrative sanction for shifting of KSEB Meter Board and electricity connection of DHQ Camp, Thiruvananthapuram for an amount of Rs.37,044/- under the head of account 2055-00-109-99-17 Minor Works as per Government Order read above. The amount was sanctioned to KSEB towards the cost of shifting of KSEB Meter Board and connected electricity cable connections form the DHQ Camp premises. Now the State Police Chief as per the letter read above has informed that KSEB has enhanced the charges from Rs.37,044/- to Rs.56,499/- as per new labour data and hence additional amount of Rs.19,455/- has to be remitted to KSEB as the balance of shifting charges. Therefore the State Police Chief has requested to accord revised administrative sanction for Rs.56,499/- and allotting additional fund of Rs.19,455/-for the above work under the head of account 2055-00-109-99-17- Minor works (Non Plan -Voted).

2) Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to

accord revised administrative sanction for an amount of Rs.56,499/- (Rupees Fifty Six Thousand Four Hundred and Ninety Nine Only) for the shifting of KSEB Meter Board and electricity connection of DHQ Camp, Thiruvananthapuram City in place of Rs.37,044/- sanctioned earlier as per Government order read above.

3) The additional fund of Rs.19,455/- (Rupees Nineteen Thousand Four Hundred and Fifty Five Only) for the above work shall be met from the available budget provision under the head of account 2055-00-109-99-17 NV.

(By order of the Governor) AJIKUMAR G UNDER SECRETARY

To:

The State Police Chief, Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram. The Principal Accountant General (Audit/A&E), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram. The Finance Department. (vide Exp-A3/52/2024/Fin (e-2669535) dated 04.11.2024.) The Director, I&PRD (Web & New media). Stock File/ Office Copy.

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer